

No. 22-672

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT	PAUL D. CLEMENT
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HWG LLP	MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
1919 M Street NW	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER*
Eighth Floor	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
Washington, DC 20036	706 Duke Street
	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

April 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF..... 1
I. The Agency’s Unforeseeable, Retroactive,
And Selective Departure From Settled
Principles Violated Due Process 3
II. The Question Presented Is Important, And
This Case Is A Clean Vehicle To Resolve It 10
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvin Lou Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 571 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	3, 7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Murry</i> , 413 U.S. 508 (1973).....	10
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	3, 5

Statutes and Regulation

26 U.S.C. §6213(a)	11
47 U.S.C. §402(a)	11
47 U.S.C. §402(b)	11
53 Fed. Reg. 5298 (Feb. 23, 1988)	11

Other Authorities

<i>In re Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Commc’ns Act—Competitive Bidding</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 403 (1994)	3, 5
Sean Michael Newhouse, <i>FCC’s Spectrum Auction Authority Nears March Expiration</i> , Roll Call (Feb. 28, 2023), https://bit.ly/40AVN98	10
Pet’r’s.Br., <i>Northstar Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1209 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2021)	11
